Airfield
Anapa
Batumi

Beslan
Gelendzhik
Gudauta
Kobuleti

Kutaisi

Krasnodar C
Krasnodar
PKK
Krymsk
Maykop
Mineral'nye
Vody
Mozdok
Nalchik
Novoross.
Senaki

Sochi
Soganlug
Sukhumi
Tblisi

Vaziani

ICAO Code
URKA
UGSB

URMO
URKG
UG23
UG5X

UGKO

URKI
URKK

URKW
URKH
URMM

XRMF
URMN
URKN
UGKS

URSS
UG24
UGSS
UGTB

uG27

Reference
04°59’36"N, 37°20'19”E
41°36’58”N, 41°35’31"E

43°12’26"N, 44°35'19”E
44°33'54"N, 38°00°25"E
43°06’09”N, 40°34'01"E
41°55’36”N, 41°51'05”E

42°10°30”N, 42°28’'05”"E

45°05’03”N, 38°57°34"E
45°01’52"N, 39°08’38”E

44°58'27"N, 38°00’'37"E
44°41°22"N, 40°03’08"E
44°12’58"N, 43°06’'13"E

43°47°26"N, 44°34'44”E
43°30°29”N, 43°37°30”E
44°39’36"N, 37°46'25"E
42°14’31"N, 42°02’'08"E

43°06’17"N, 40°35'26"E
41°39°26"N, 44°55'48”E
42°51°21”"N ,41°09’17"E
41°40°37"N, 44°56'37"E

41°37°09”N, 45°02’'10”E

Runway(s)
04-22; 2900m
13-31; 2400m

10-28; 3000m
04-22;1800m
15-33; 2500m
07-25; 2400m
08-26; 2500m

09-27; 2500m

05-23R; 3100m
05-23L; 2300m

04-22; 2600m
04-22; 3200m
12-30; 3900m

08-27; 3100m
06-24; 2300m
04-22; 1780m
09-27; 2400m

06-24; 3100m
14-32; 2400m
12-30,2500m

13-31L; 3000m
13-31R; 2500m

14-32; 2500m

Runway = runway designations, west to east; runway length in meters

Alt = nearest alternate airfield ID

ILS = runway designation, ILS frequency

Credits: Shu77; HiJack; vJaBoG32

DCS Table of Frequencies

Tower
121.0
131.0

141.0
126.0
130.0
133.0

134.0

122.0
128.0

124.0
125.0
135.0

137.0
136.0
123.0
132.0

127.0
139.0
129.0
138.0

140.0

ID
01
11

21
06
10
13

14

02
08

04
05
15

17
16
03
12

07
19
09
18

20

Alt
04
13

17
03
09
12

12

08
02

03
05
16

21
15
06
14

10
18
10
20

19

ILS

13,110.3

07,111.5

08, 109.75

12,111.7
30,109.3

24,110.5

09, 108.90

06,111.1

13,110.3

31,108.9
14,108.75

TACAN

16X BTM
(135.90 MHz)

67X KBL
(134.00 MHz)
44X KTS

(110.70 MHz)

31X TSK

(109.40 MHz)

22X VAS
(108.50 MHz)



